PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6432594

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEREME KENT	12/04/2020
JOHN EVERETT	12/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONE ENERGY ENTERPRISES LLC
Street Address:	12385 TOWNSHIP ROAD 215
City:	FINDLAY
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45840

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16014051
Application Number:	62523299

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (419)255-9639

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4192555900

Email: MST@mstfirm.com

MACMILLAN, SOBANSKI & TODD, LLC **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: ONE MARITIME PLAZA, FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 2: 720 WATER ST

Address Line 4: TOLEDO, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	62076-US-NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY J. VAN TUINEN
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy J. Van Tuinen/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=2020-12-04_Assignment-Kent_62076-US-NP#page1.tif source=2020-12-04_Assignment-Kent_62076-US-NP#page2.tif source=2020-12-04 Assignment-Kent 62076-US-NP#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054547 FRAME: 0592 506385838

source=2020-12-04_Assignment-Kent_62076-US-NP#page4.tif source=2020-12-04_Assignment-Everett_62076-US-NP#page1.tif source=2020-12-04_Assignment-Everett_62076-US-NP#page2.tif source=2020-12-04_Assignment-Everett_62076-US-NP#page3.tif source=2020-12-04_Assignment-Everett_62076-US-NP#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054547 FRAME: 0593

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS I, Jereme Kent, having a work address of 12385 Township Rd. 215, Findlay, OH, 45840, have invented new and useful improvements in "GROUNDING DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND ASSOCIATED KITS AND METHODS," which has/have been described in U.S. nonprovisional patent application No. 16/014,051, filed on June 21, 2018, and U.S. provisional application No. 62/523,299, filed June 22, 2017, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority (collectively "application for Letters Patent");

WHEREAS, I now own a right, title and interest therein; and

WHEREAS, One Energy Enterprises LLC, a limited liability company fully organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a business address of 12385 Township Road 215, Findlay, Ohio, 45840, ("Assignee"), desires to acquire my entire right, title and interest in said invention and said application for Letters Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and other consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Jereme Kent, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent, including the right to claim priority to said application for Letters Patent, for the United States of America and for all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent, continuations, reissues, and extensions to be obtained therefore; and I further agree to cooperate with the Assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent.

The Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other officials in similar offices around the world, are hereby authorized to issue any and all Letters Patent in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

1

I, Jereme Kent, authorize Assignee to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the invention, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I, Jereme Kent, hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country in proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for the invention and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I, Jereme Kent, request that any and all patents for the invention be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

I, Jereme Kent, agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to Assignee, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts that may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection for the invention.

Signed for and on behalf of One Energy Enterprises LLC, This 4 day of <u>Deamler</u> 2020

My Commission Expires:

Jereme Kent, CEO and Manager

In the presence of:						
State of Ohio)					
) ss:					
County of	_)					
On this	day of	202	0. before	me perso	nally came	Iereme
Kent, to me known to be	the individua	l described	l in and	who exect	uted the for	egoing
instrument, and acknowledge						-0
mor ament, and desire wieag	,ou onoounon	0. 0	-			
	Notar	ry Public				
					· ·	

4

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS I, John Everett, having a work address of 199 Coolidge Ave #509, Watertown, MA, 02472, have invented new and useful improvements in "GROUNDING DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND ASSOCIATED KITS AND METHODS," which has/have been described in U.S. nonprovisional patent application No. 16/014,051, filed on June 21, 2018, and U.S. provisional application No. 62/523,299, filed June 22, 2017, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority (collectively "application for Letters Patent");

WHEREAS, I now own a right, title and interest therein; and

WHEREAS, One Energy Enterprises LLC, a limited liability company fully organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a business address of 12385 Township Road 215, Findlay, Ohio, 45840, ("Assignee"), desires to acquire my entire right, title and interest in said invention and said application for Letters Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and other consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, John Everett, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent, including the right to claim priority to said application for Letters Patent, for the United States of America and for all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent, continuations, reissues, and extensions to be obtained therefore; and I further agree to cooperate with the Assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent.

The Commissioner of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other officials in similar offices around the world, are hereby authorized to issue any and all Letters Patent in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

WX

I, John Everett, authorize Assignee to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the invention, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I, John Everett, hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country in proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for the invention and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I, John Everett, request that any and all patents for the invention be issued to Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Assignee may designate.

I, John Everett, agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to Assignee, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts that may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection for the invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set forth hereinafter. Date: Dec 3, 2020	e hereunto set my hand and affixed my signature on the date John Everett, Inventor
In the presence of: State of County of)) ss:)
On this d Everett, to me known to be t instrument, and acknowledged	lay of 2020, before me personally came John the individual described in and who executed the foregoing d execution of the same.
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
	1

In the presence of: State of Ohio	Signed for and on behalf of One Energy Enterprises LLC, This day of, 2020	Jereme Kent, C	EO and Manager
Instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. Notary Public My Commission Expires:	County of day	of2020, before	e me personally came Jeremo who executed the foregoing
My Commission Expires:	instrument, and acknowledged	execution of the same.	
		Notary Public	
ì	My Commission Expires:	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	

4